
ErECTIONS : De clara tiona of candidacy f'or nomination 
on Socialist Labor , Pr ogressive , Christian 

SECRETARY OF STATE : Nationalist and Socialist Party tickets 
should be certified to co·unty clerks by 
Secretary of State . 

May 1, 1952 

Honorabl e Wal ter H. Tobermnn 
Socrotery of State 
Sto.te of Uissouri 
Jefferoon City , Lti ssouri 

Dear Sir : 

~his is in answer to your letter of rocont date 
requesting an official opinion of thi s department and 
reading as follows : 

"we have received declarations of 
candidacy for nominations under the 
Social ist Labor, the Progressive , 
the Christian Nationalist and the 
Socialist Parties. 

"Attached are copies of comnunioations 
concerning the Christian Nationalist 
Party." 

The communications concerning the Christirun Nation­
al~st Party to which you refer cons ist of a letter dated 
Auruat 25, 1951 addressed to the Secretary of State , 
signed by sevoral persona purporting to sto.to that the 
Christian Uationalist Party was dissol ved. The other 
l etter is one signed by Don Lohbeck, as St'lto Chairman of 
the Christiun nationalist Party under date of Uarch 31 1 
1952, addroosed to tho Socrot~ry of St~to, stntin3 that 
none of tho peroon s sir ning tlw l et ter of Au ·ust 25, 1951 
had any connection with tho Christian Nationalist Party 
after Juno, 1951, and that only ono of those ~rsona was 
at e.ny time c. o omber or the State Cornt .i tteo of the 
Christian Nationalist Party. 

Section 120 . 300, RS~o 19!~ , provides as follows t 

"Eoroafter, except a s otherwise pro­
vided by l aw, all candidates for 
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e lective off ices shall be nocinated 
by a pricary election hold in accord­
ance wi th sections 120. 300 to 120 . 650 . 
Sections 120. 300 to 120 . 650 shall not 
apply t o special ~lections to fill 
vacancies , nor to county superintendents 
of school s , to city officers not 
elected at a gener a l state election , 
to town, villagQ or school district 
officers . n 

Section 120. 340, RSr:o 1949 , provides as follows : 

" The n~e of no candidate shal l bo 
printed upon any official ballot a t 
any primary e l ec tion unless such candi­
date has on or before the last Tuesday 
of April precedin~ such pr~ary fil ed 
a written declara tion, as provided in 
sect ions 120. 300 to 120 . 650 , stating 
his full name, r es idence , office for 
~hich he propos e s as a candidate , the 
party upon whose ticket he is to be a 
candidate , that if nor.linatod and e lected 
to such office he d. ll qualif y , and 
such declara tion shall be in sub stantially 
t he fo llowins for.c : 

"I. the undersi,_ .ned, a r esi dent and 
qualif i ed elector of t he { •••••• precinct 
of tho town of • • •• •• • ) , or ( t ho ••••••• 
precinct of the • • •••• ~ard of the city 
of •••••• ) , or the • • ••.•• precinct c£ 
• • ••••••• tounsh i p of the county of ••••• 
o.nd s tate of Ui .. souri , do a_rmounco my• 
s el£ a candi date f or t le office of •••• 
on the •• • •••• ticket , t o be voted for 
at t he prilnary e lec tion to be be l d on 
t he first Tu~aday 1n Ausust , •• •• ••• , 
and I further decl a re that if no~nated 
and e l ected to such off ice I will 
qualif~· " 

Section 120 .350, RS!'o 1949 , provides i n part a s follows : 

" Each cnndidate, except a candi date for 
a towns :d p office , prev 'cus to fi l ing 
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decl aration papers , as in sections 
120 . 300 to 120 . 650 prescribed, shall 
pay to the treasurer of the state or 
county central con~ittee of the political 
party upon whose ticket he seeks nomin­
ation a cer tain sum of rnoner , as fo llows :ft 

Sec tion 120. ,380 , RSJ.to 1949, provides as follows : 

•At least eighty- five day s before any 
primary preceding a genera l el ection, 
the seeretP.ry of state shall transmit to 
each county clerk a certified lis t con­
t aining the name and post office address 
of e a ch person who shall have fi l ed 
decl aration papers in his off ice and 
entitled to be votod for at such pr~ary, 
together with a designation of the office 
for vlhich he is a candidate and t h e party 
or principle he represents ." 

It is obvious that it is the duty of the Secretary of 
State , when declarations of candidacy are filed in his offi ce , 
accompani ed by the receipt of the treasurer of a political 
party showing that the correct amount has been paid by the 
person desiring to beco~e a candidate , to certify such nrumes 
to the county clerks as provided in Section 120 . )80 quoted 
supra. 

The mere fact that t he Secretary or State rece ived dur­
ing 1951 a co~unication signed by certain persons s tating 
that such persons dissolved ~~e Christian National ist Party 
of Missouri gives the Secretary or State no right to refuse 
to accept a proper decl aration of candidacy by any person who 
wishes to file as a eandidato on the Christian Nationalist 
Party ticket , if sueh declaration is accompanied by a receipt 
s igned by the treasurer of the State Conm!ittee of sueh party 
or the corr6c t filing fee for t he office for which the 
declaration is made . 

Of course. decl arations of candidacy by persons on the 
Social ist Labor, the Progressive and the Socialist Parties 
shoul d be certified to the county c l erks if such decl ara tions 
are accompanied b y t he proper receipts by the treasurers of 
the State Cornr~i ttees of such parties. 

COUCLUSION 

It is tho opinion of t..l-ds department that the Secretary 
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o£ State should certify to t'~ county clerks decl arations of 
candidacy nade b:r persons who D..l"e fili11g for notrl.naticn on 
the tickets of the Socialist Labor, Progressive , Christian 
Nati~ nalist and Socialist Parties , if such declarations are 
acconpaniod by receipts si r·ned by the treasurers of the State 
Cocmittees of such parties in t he correc t ~aunts . 

; 

Respectfully subcitted, 

C • B • BURNS , JR • 
As s istan t Attorney- ~neral 

APl ROVBD : 

Attorney Gen orn.l 

CBB:lrt 
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